backtesting (taking historical cohorts, projecting them forward in time and
comparing the results with actual experience).

However, even after following these steps, the resulting models will still be an imperfect
reflection of reality. There is a real risk that future results may deviate materially from
projections due to factors not captured in the models.

By its nature, model specification risk is difficult, if not impossible, to quantify. However,
we have looked at the sensitivity of the valuation results to one component of the model –
the change in the probabilities of changing benefit for those currently in receipt of a key
Tier 1 benefit. Table 9.1 presents the results for a 5% change in these probabilities,
together with the results for a similar change to the probability of moving onto benefit
(either a key Tier 1 or other minor benefit) from a current position of being off benefit, for
the current client liability in 30 June 11 dollars.

Table 9.1 Sensitivity of current client liability valuation results (June 11 dollars) to
changes in the probability of moving off the current benefit

Probability changed
Change in probability of moving off/onto benefit

5% decrease 5% increase

All key tier 1 +3.5% -3.3%

Off DPB +1.4% -1.3%

Off IB +0.9% -0.9%

Off SB +0.8% -0.8%

Off UB +0.5% -0.4%

Onto benefit (=off NOB) -2.6% +2.6%

If the probabilities of moving off benefit for all four key Tier 1 benefits fall by 5%, then the
key Tier 1 liability (in June 11 dollars) would increase by 3.5% since a lower probability of
moving means fewer transitions to non-key Tier 1 benefits or going off benefit. Conversely,
the key Tier 1 liability would decrease by 3.3% in the wake of a 5% increase in the
probability of moving off benefits.

page 91
MSD Actuarial Valuation of the Benefit System
30 June 2011
C:\Users\alan_greenfield\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\O7ZQB2OZ\NZ MSD Valuation